out in the published annual report of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2022 and
the condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group set out in the published
interim report of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2023, after giving effect to
the pro forma adjustments described in the notes that are directly attributable to the
Disposal and factually supportable.

The unaudited pro forma financial information should be read in conjunction with
the consolidated financial statements of the Group as set out in the published annual
report of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2022 and the condensed
consolidated financial statements of the Group set out in published interim report of the
Company for the six months ended 30 June 2023 and other financial information included
elsewhere in the circular.

* For identification purpose only

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– IV-1 –

2. Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of the
Remaining Group as at 30 June 2023

The Group
(unaudited) Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group
(unaudited)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Note 1) (Note 2(a)) (Note 2(b)) (Note 2(c))

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 17,010 (16,976) 186 — 220
Right-of-use assets 6,287 (5,125) — — 1,162
Long-term receivables 1,976 — — — 1,976
Other financial assets 93,051 — — — 93,051

Total non-current assets 118,324 (22,101) 186 — 96,409

Current assets
Inventories 3,149 — — — 3,149
Trade and bills receivables 5,134 — — — 5,134
Contract assets 3,407 — — — 3,407
Prepayments, deposits and other

receivables 12,676 — — — 12,676
Other financial assets 15,206 — — — 15,206
Cash and cash equivalents 5,377 (44) — 18,787 24,120

Total current assets 44,949 (44) — 18,787 63,692

Current liabilities
Trade payables 1,955 — — — 1,955
Contract liabilities 249 — — — 249
Other payables and accruals 20,115 (7,629) — — 12,486
Lease liabilities 1,073 — — — 1,073
Borrowings 36,940 — — — 36,940
Tax payable 5,868 (20) — — 5,848

Total current liabilities 66,200 (7,649) — — 58,551

Net current (liabilities) assets (21,251) 7,605 — 18,787 5,141

Total assets less current
liabilities 97,073 (14,496) 186 18,787 101,550

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities 181 — — — 181

Net assets 96,892 (14,496) 186 18,787 101,369

Equity
Share capital 8,282 — — — 8,282
Reserves 88,610 (14,496) 186 18,787 93,087

Total equity 96,892 (14,496) 186 18,787 101,369

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– IV-2 –

3. Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and
Other Comprehensive Income of the Remaining Group for the year ended
31 December 2022

The Group
(Audited) Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group
(unaudited)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Note 1) (Note 3(a)) (Note 3(b)) (Note 3(c))

Revenue form contracts with
customers 84,970 (9,434) 9,434 — 84,970

Cost of sales (66,578) — — — (66,578)

Gross profit 18,392 (9,434) 9,434 — 18,392
Other income, gains and losses 3,716 7 — 17,518 21,241
Selling and distribution expenses (15,718) — — — (15,718)
Administrative expenses (9,169) 400 — (303) (9,072)
Research and development costs (7,685) 206 — — (7,479)
(Reversal of) Impairment loss on

financial and contract assets,
net (3,620) 11,759 (11,759) — (3,620)

Fair value changes of financial
assets at fair value through
profit or loss (‘‘FVTPL’’) (24,684) — — — (24,684)

Gain on modification of
convertible notes 801 — — — 801

Finance costs (4,014) — — — (4,014)

Loss before tax (41,981) 2,938 (2,325) 17,215 (24,153)
Income tax expense (24) — — — (24)

Loss for the year (42,005) 2,938 (2,325) 17,215 (24,177)

Attributable to:
Shareholders of the Company (42,241) 2,938 (2,325) 17,215 (24,413)
Non-controlling interests 236 — — — 236

(42,005) 2,938 (2,325) 17,215 (24,177)

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– IV-3 –

The Group
(Audited) Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group
(unaudited)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Note 1) (Note 3(a)) (Note 3(b)) (Note 3(c))

Loss for the year (42,005) 2,938 (2,325) 17,215 (24,177)

Other comprehensive (expense)
income, net of tax:

Items that will not be
subsequently reclassified to
profit or loss:

Financial assets designated at
fair value through other
comprehensive income
(‘‘FVTOCI’’):

Changes in fair value (126,870) — — — (126,870)

(126,870) — — — (126,870)
Item that may be subsequently

reclassified to profit or loss:
Exchange differences on

translation of foreign
operations 1,892 — — — 1,892

Other comprehensive expense for
the year, net of tax (124,978) — — — (124,978)

Total comprehensive expense for
the year (166,983) 2,938 (2,325) 17,215 (149,155)

Attributable to:
Shareholders of the Company (167,219) 2,938 (2,325) 17,215 (149,391)
Non-controlling interests 236 — — — 236

(166,983) 2,938 (2,325) 17,215 (149,155)

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– IV-4 –

4. Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows of the Remaining
Group for the year ended 31 December 2022

The Group
(Audited) Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group
(unaudited)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Note 1) (Note 3(a)) (Note 3(b)) (Note 3(c))

Operating activities
Loss before tax (41,981) 2,938 (2,325) 17,215 (24,153)
Adjustments for:

Depreciation of property,
plant and equipment 45 (21) — — 24

Depreciation of right-of-use
assets 1,479 (107) — — 1,372

Finance costs 4,014 — — — 4,014
Impairment loss (reversal of

impairment loss) on
financial and contract
assets, net:
— Trade receivables 3,243 — — — 3,243
— Contract assets 512 — — — 512
— Financial assets

included in
prepayments, deposits
and other receivables (135) — — — (135)

— Amount due from the
Remaining Group — (11,759) 11,759 — —

Bank interest income (22) — — — (22)
Other interest income (1,161) — — — (1,161)
Fair value changes of

financial assets at FVTPL 24,684 — — — 24,684
Gain on modification of

convertible notes (801) — — — (801)
Gain on disposal of a

subsidiary — — — (17,518) (17,518)
Investment income from bank

product investments (111) — — — (111)
Rent concession income (232) — — — (232)
Staff costs arising from

interest-free loans to
employees 121 — — — 121

Loss on deregistration of a
subsidiary 2 — — — 2

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– IV-5 –

The Group
(Audited) Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group
(unaudited)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Note 1) (Note 3(a)) (Note 3(b)) (Note 3(c))

Operating cash flows before
working capital changes (10,343) (8,949) 9,434 (303) (10,161)

Decrease (increase) in
prepayments, deposits and
other receivables 7,920 (1,189) — — 6,731

Decrease in trade and bill
receivables 2,406 — — — 2,406

Decrease in contract assets 615 — — — 615
Decrease in long-term

receivables 455 — — — 455
Decrease in inventories 278 — — — 278
Decrease (increase) in amount

due from the Remaining
Group — 11,759 (11,759) — —

Decrease in contract liabilities (275) — — — (275)
Increase in trade payables 1,463 — — — 1,463
Increase (decrease) in other

payables and accruals 3,979 (7,884) — — (3,905)
(Decrease) increase in amount

due to the Remaining Group — (450) 450 — —

Cash generated from (used in)
operation 6,498 (6,713) (1,875) (303) (2,393)

Interest portion of lease
payments (134) — — — (134)

Income tax paid (24) — — — (24)

Net cash generated from
(used in) operating activities 6,340 (6,713) (1,875) (303) (2,551)

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– IV-6 –

The Group
(Audited) Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group
(unaudited)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Note 1) (Note 3(a)) (Note 3(b)) (Note 3(c))

Investing activities
Interest received 22 — — — 22
Purchase of property, plant and

equipment (7,102) 7,014 — — (88)
Loans to employees (360) — — — (360)
Repayment of loans from

employees 1,740 — — — 1,740
Net proceeds from disposal of a

subsidiary — — — 19,090 19,090
Purchase of bank product

investments (56,600) — — — (56,600)
Proceeds from redemption of

bank product investments 56,711 — — — 56,711

Net cash (used in) generated
from investing activities (5,589) 7,014 — 19,090 20,515

Financing activities
New bank loan 14,000 — — — 14,000
Repayment of bank loan (23,000) — — — (23,000)
Repayment of convertible notes (10,312) — — — (10,312)
Principal portion of lease

payments (1,517) — — — (1,517)
Interest paid (978) — — — (978)

Net cash used in financing
activities (21,807) — — — (21,807)

Net (decrease) increase in cash
and cash equivalents (21,056) 301 (1,875) 18,787 (3,843)

Cash and cash equivalents at
beginning of the year 27,851 (366) — — 27,485

Effect on foreign exchange rate
changes, net 1,760 — — — 1,760

Cash and cash equivalents at
end of the year 8,555 (65) (1,875) 18,787 25,402

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– IV-7 –

5. Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Remaining
Group:

1. For the preparation of the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of
financial position, the amounts are extracted from the unaudited condensed
consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 30 June 2023 as
set out in the published interim report of the Group for the six months ended 30
June 2023, whereas for the preparation of the unaudited pro forma consolidated
statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income and the unaudited